CHAPTER 215-S. F. No. 1069

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.50, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.50, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

169.50 Subd. 3. Reflector. On and after January 1, 1938, each new motor vehicle, trailer, or semi-trailer, hereafter sold, and each such vehicle hereafter operated on a highway, shall carry at the rear either as a part of the rear lamp, or separately, a reflector. This reflector shall be of a type approved by the commissioner and shall be mounted as close as is practicable to the extreme left edge of the vehicle at a height not more than 60, nor less than 20, inches above the surface upon which the vehicle stands. Each such reflector shall be so designed and maintained as to be visible at night from all distances within 300 to 50 feet from the vehicle, except that on a commercial vehicle the reflector shall be visible from all distances within 500 to 50 feet from the vehicle, when directly in front of a motor vehicle displaying lawfully lighted head lamps.

[169.221] Sec. 2. [Subd. 7] Sale with reflectors. On or after July 1, 1959, it shall be unlawful for any person to sell or offer for sale any new bicycle unless it is equipped with such reflectors as are prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.221, Subdivision 6.

Approved April 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 216-S. F. No. 1080

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing Kandiyohi County to levy an annual tax of not more than one mill for the purchase, enlargement, maintenance, or addition to a county fair grounds, buildings, or equipment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Kandiyohi County, tax levy, fair grounds. The board of county commissioners of Kandiyohi county is hereby authorized to raise by taxation not more than \$50,000

for the purchase, enlargement, maintenance, or addition to a county fair grounds or the buildings or equipment thereon. Provided that no levy for such purpose in any one year shall exceed one mill; successive levies, not exceeding one mill, may be made until such sum, not exceeding \$50,000, shall have been raised for that purpose.

- Sec. 2. The levy expressed in section 1 shall be in lieu of any other levy expressed by law for the purposes stated in section 1.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Kandiyohi county.

Approved April 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 217—S. F. No. 1235

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county civil service of St. Louis County, amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 255, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 258, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 309, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 310, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. St. Louis County, civil service. The officers and employees of such county and of any agency, board, or commission, supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the taxable property of such county or appointed by the judges of the district or probate court for such county, are hereby divided into the unclassified and classified service. The unclassified service shall comprise:
- a. All officers elected by popular vote or persons appointed to fill vacancies in such offices.
- b. Judges and receivers, referees, arbiters, court reporters, jurors, notaries public, and persons appointed by a court to make or conduct any special inquiry of a judicial and temporary character.
 - c. Superintendent, principal administrative officer, or